ORDINANCE NO.  176151
*Increase contract with Payne Construction for Change Orders to Portland Police Mounted Patrol Unit Renovation at Centennial Mills.  (Ordinance; Amend Contract No. 33365)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.
The  Council finds:

1. The City entered into Contract No. 33365 on January 31, 2001, for $1,625,316.00 for the renovation of a portion of the PDC owned Centennial Mill facility for the Portland Police Mounted Patrol Unit.  The current MPU facility site is also owned by PDC and programmed to be redeveloped, therefore, a new location to move the facility had to be identified. PDC and BGS conducted a site selection process for the Mounted Patrol Unit and deemed the Centennial Mill site acceptable.

2. Change order No. 1 was previously approved in the amount of $146,681.75; change order No. 2 was approved for $11,926.37; change order No. 3 was approved in the amount of $50,990.37; change order No. 4 was approved in the amount of $138,737.33. Change order 5 in the amount of $174,425.60 exceeded the 25% allowed by the contract for bureau change order authority and required Council action. This approved by Council on November 14, 2001, ordinance number 176081. Change order 6 in the amount of $269,974.04, requires Council action.

3. The change orders were the result of customer requests, PDC requests, unforeseen renovation issues such as asbestos contained material removal and remediation of contaminated soils, providing new electrical service to the building, and various other issues due to the age of the building, and requirements by OPDR.  

4. It is recommended that Change Order No. 6 be authorized.  

NOW THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized to increase Contract No. 33365 with Payne Construction, Inc. for renovation of portions of the Centennial Mill building for the Portland Police Mounted Patrol Unit in the amount of $269,974.04.

b. The attached Change Order (Exhibit A) is hereby approved.

c. The Mayor and the Auditor hereby are authorized to draw and deliver warrant(s) chargeable to the 01-02 Budget; Bureau of General Services, when demand is presented, approved by the proper authorities.

Section 2.
The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay may result in additional expense, and will unnecessarily deprive the City of the benefits of completion of the contract at an early date; therefore this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council,  DEC 19 2001
GARY BLACKMER

Mayor Vera Katz
Auditor of the City of Portland

Linda Degman
By      /S/ Susan Parsons

November 23, 2001








  Deputy

BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.  1439-2001
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.  176151
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	FRANCESCONI
	X
	

	HALES
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	X
	

	KATZ
	X
	


